Sales growth rates – reflects management’s expectations of strong expansion in the change of revenue mix resulting in
high growth rates for the risk/ reward consulting model worldwide.

Transfer pricing – represents expected costs incurred by CPT Global Australia in respect to providing consulting services
remotely from Australia to clients of the foreign subsidiaries.  The value assigned to this assumption is representative of
historical financial results.

 CPT Global Limited and Controlled Entities - Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

49

13.   INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The recoverable amount of goodwill is sensitive to reasonable possible changes in some of the key assumptions.
Sensitivity analysis has been performed by applying the following possible changes in key assumptions:

- Gross margin – 2% decrease in gross margins achieved
- Discount rate – 2% decrease in discount rate
- Transfer pricing – 2% increase in the transfer pricing rate

The maximum possible effect of these changes would result in impairment in the value of goodwill of up to $2 million as
at 30 June 2010.

14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (CURRENT)  Economic Entity Parent Entity

  2010 2009 2010 2009

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Trade payables   3,440  3,772  2,796 3,076
Sundry payables and accrued expenses   1,563  1,429  1,124 1,136
Other current liabilities  737 708 737 707
Amounts due to related parties  - - 491 62
   5,740 5,909 5,148 4,981

Due to the short-term nature of these payables, their carrying value is assumed to approximate to their fair value. There
are no financial guarantees in place.

15. BORROWINGS  Economic Entity Parent Entity

Secured liabilities  2010 2009 2010 2009

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Bank overdrafts  527 - 527 -
Lease Liability   98 131 98 131
  625 131 625 131

Unutilised financing facilities
Credit facility  2,997 2,997 2,997 2,997
Amount utilised  (625) (131) (625) (131)
   2,372 2,866 2,372 2,866

The financing facilities above are secured by a first registered company charge (mortgage debenture) over the carrying
value of the total assets of the parent entity, which totalled $18,999,000 at the end of the reporting period.  Interest is
charged at 1.0% above the ANZ reference rate.
Covenants imposed by the bank requires working capital ratio for each financial half year to be not less than 2.00:1. As
at 30 June 2010, CPT Global Limited is in breach of this covenant.

 CPT Global Limited and Controlled Entities - Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

50

16. TAX  Economic Entity Parent Entity

  2010 2009 2010 2009

(a) Liabilities  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
CURRENT
Income tax  - 692 - 375

   NON CURRENT
(b) Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities comprise:
Accrued Income  (53) (53) (53) (53)

   Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities

Accrued Income
Opening balance  (53) - (53) -
Debited to the statement of comprehensive
income  - (53) - (53)
Closing balance  (53) (53) (53) (53)

(c) Assets

CURRENT
Income tax  112 - 132 -

NON CURRENT
Deferred tax assets comprise:
Provisions, accrued employee entitlements
and benefits and accruals  366 333 366 333

   Reconciliation of deferred tax assets

Opening balance   333 314 333 314
Credited to the statement of comprehensive
income  33 38 33 38
Other  - (19) - (19)
Closing balance  366 333 366 333

The future income tax benefit of the deferred tax assets will only be realised if the conditions of deductibility set out in
Note 1(b) occur.

Deferred tax assets not brought to account for which the benefits will only be realised if the conditions for deductibility set
out in Note 1(b) occur amount to $211,000 (2009: $230,000).

17. PROVISIONS (NON-CURRENT)  Economic Entity Parent Entity

  2010 2009 2010 2009

Long-term employee benefits  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Balance at 1 July 2009  187 166 187 166
Additional provisions  80 21 80 21
Balance at 30 June 2010  267 187 267 187

A provision has been recognised for employee entitlements relating to long service leave.  In calculating the present
value of future cash flows in respect of long service leave, the probability of long service leave being taken is based on
historical data.

 CPT Global Limited and Controlled Entities - Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

51

18. ISSUED CAPITAL  Economic Entity Parent Entity

(a) Issued and paid up capital  2010 2009 2010 2009

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
36,746,364 (2009: 36,786,364)
fully paid ordinary shares   12,075  12,075  12,075  12,075